
 

 

The analysis summary contained in the factsheets and attached guidelines were conducted by the Wisconsin DNR 

utilizing the i-Tree Streets & Canopy software.  The guidelines and analysis include information about the City of Green 

Bay and other Wisconsin communties urban forest.  The information contained herein does not create any Wisconsin 

DNR policy or guidance. Factsheets may be modified for the user’s own purpose. Each user should utilize the factsheets 

based on its individual circumstance and is responsible for having the appropriate software and operating the program 

as directed by the manufacturer.  Wisconsin DNR will not provide technical support. 

Factsheets were created in Adobe Creative Suite CS5. 

 

 



The following document directs were the figures in the iTree Streets factsheet orginate from within the iTree reports.  
All references to a tab name, reference to the tabs from the excel spreadsheet reports that can be exported from 
iTree.





 

“AverageAnnualBenefitsAll” Tab (Benefits-Cost Analysis Reports) 

Average Annual Benefits of All Tree by Species ($/tree)

Species Energy CO2 Air Quality Stormwater

Aesthetic/Oth

er Total

Standard 

Error

Norway maple 43.81 4.98 7.44 41.91 33.95 132.08 (N/A)

Basswood 39.61 5.46 6.54 40.87 42.24 134.73 (N/A)

Green ash 34.14 4.69 5.59 33.84 37.87 116.13 (N/A)

White ash 29.34 4.17 4.95 30.01 42.97 111.43 (N/A)

Honeylocust 43.64 5.58 6.97 36.03 81.63 173.84 (N/A)

Northern red oak 26.47 2.90 3.80 24.81 16.98 74.96 (N/A)

Silver maple 49.18 8.85 8.56 76.76 72.10 215.45 (N/A)

Sugar maple 39.85 4.83 6.20 41.39 39.49 131.76 (N/A)

Bur oak 14.94 2.05 2.36 13.91 20.78 54.04 (N/A)

Freeman Maple Cultivar 14.88 1.73 2.38 11.52 18.05 48.56 (N/A)

Ginkgo 14.85 1.37 2.45 10.02 6.17 34.86 (N/A)

Red maple 37.93 5.12 6.63 36.69 52.77 139.14 (N/A)

Crabapple species 20.88 2.14 3.28 9.45 7.92 43.67 (N/A)

Kentucky coffeetree 16.02 2.19 2.58 16.22 21.06 58.07 (N/A)

Maple 41.68 5.52 7.47 41.30 54.09 150.05 (N/A)

Shangtung Maple Hybrid 13.25 1.56 2.10 10.49 13.27 40.68 (N/A)

OTHER STREET TREES 24.65 2.79 3.88 24.96 21.09 77.37 (N/A)

Average Annual Benefits of All Trees by Species

Species Energy CO2 Air Quality Stormwater

Aesthetic/Oth

er Total ($)

Standard 

Error

% of Total 

$

Norway maple 319,382.52 36,292.09 54,219.22 305,546.07 247,540.36 962,980.26 (±0) 24.15

Basswood 246,085.18 33,913.31 40,636.48 253,902.78 262,398.52 836,936.27 (±0) 20.99

Green ash 134,958.89 18,551.55 22,084.46 133,783.67 149,683.61 459,062.17 (±0) 11.51

White ash 96,640.04 13,741.55 16,292.02 98,845.40 141,541.92 367,060.94 (±0) 9.20

Honeylocust 127,387.78 16,282.44 20,346.55 105,158.24 238,276.35 507,451.36 (±0) 12.72

Northern red oak 20,221.41 2,218.14 2,902.39 18,954.85 12,972.81 57,269.60 (±0) 1.44

Silver maple 33,737.12 6,069.70 5,871.16 52,659.28 49,461.08 147,798.35 (±0) 3.71

Sugar maple 26,458.96 3,204.82 4,118.33 27,485.54 26,220.35 87,488.02 (±0) 2.19

Bur oak 9,280.81 1,270.68 1,464.59 8,635.23 12,907.29 33,558.60 (±0) 0.84

Freeman Maple Cultivar 8,915.42 1,035.65 1,426.82 6,897.95 10,812.23 29,088.07 (±0) 0.73

Ginkgo 8,048.01 741.22 1,330.61 5,429.30 3,346.09 18,895.23 (±0) 0.47

Red maple 20,408.65 2,752.15 3,567.31 19,741.74 28,388.31 74,858.16 (±0) 1.88

Crabapple species 10,108.16 1,035.42 1,585.99 4,576.06 3,830.99 21,136.61 (±0) 0.53

Kentucky coffeetree 7,257.34 992.59 1,167.42 7,347.35 9,541.01 26,305.69 (±0) 0.66

Maple 16,795.75 2,223.55 3,008.65 16,645.08 21,797.46 60,470.50 (±0) 1.52

Shangtung Maple Hybrid 4,967.13 586.47 787.85 3,935.36 4,976.77 15,253.58 (±0) 0.38

OTHER STREET TREES 90,021.05 10,178.24 14,161.19 91,165.42 77,020.13 282,546.02 (±0) 7.08

CITYWIDE TOTAL 1,180,674.22 151,089.57 194,971.05 1,160,709.32 1,300,715.28 3,988,159.44 (±0) 100.00

Average Annual Benefits of All Trees by Zone ($/tree)

Zone Energy CO2 Air Quality Stormwater

Aesthetic/Oth

er Total

Standard 

Error

1 35.30 4.52 5.83 34.70 38.89 119.23 (N/A)

Citywide total 35.30 4.52 5.83 34.70 38.89 119.23 (N/A)

Total Annual Benefits of Public Trees by Zone ($)

Zone Energy CO2 Air Quality Stormwater

Aesthetic/Oth

er Total ($)

Standard 

Error

% of Total 

$

1 1,180,674.22 151,089.57 194,971.05 1,160,709.32 1,300,715.28 3,988,159.44 (N/A) 100.00

Citywide total 1,180,674.22 151,089.57 194,971.05 1,160,709.32 1,300,715.28 3,988,159.44 (N/A) 100.00  

1 2 3 4 5 6 



 

“NetAnnualStormwaterAll” Tab (Benefits-Cost Analysis Reports) 

Annual Stormwater Benefits of All Trees by Species

Species

Total Rainfall 

Interception 

(Gal) Total ($)

Standard 

Error

% of Total 

Tree 

Numbers

% of 

Total $

Avg. 

$/tree

Norway maple 11,273,978.92 305,546.07 (N/A) 21.80 26.32 41.91

Basswood 9,368,454.86 253,902.78 (N/A) 18.57 21.87 40.87

Green ash 4,936,323.49 133,783.67 (N/A) 11.82 11.53 33.84

White ash 3,647,178.34 98,845.40 (N/A) 9.85 8.52 30.01

Honeylocust 3,880,108.11 105,158.24 (N/A) 8.73 9.06 36.03

Northern red oak 699,392.21 18,954.85 (N/A) 2.28 1.63 24.81

Silver maple 1,943,011.94 52,659.28 (N/A) 2.05 4.54 76.76

Sugar maple 1,014,156.20 27,485.54 (N/A) 1.99 2.37 41.39

Bur oak 318,620.87 8,635.23 (N/A) 1.86 0.74 13.91

Freeman Maple Cultivar 254,519.20 6,897.95 (N/A) 1.79 0.59 11.52

Ginkgo 200,329.32 5,429.30 (N/A) 1.62 0.47 10.02

Red maple 728,426.79 19,741.74 (N/A) 1.61 1.70 36.69

Crabapple species 168,846.63 4,576.06 (N/A) 1.45 0.39 9.45

Kentucky coffeetree 271,100.94 7,347.35 (N/A) 1.35 0.63 16.22

Maple 614,167.02 16,645.08 (N/A) 1.20 1.43 41.30

Shangtung Maple Hybrid 145,206.12 3,935.36 (N/A) 1.12 0.34 10.49

OTHER STREET TREES 3,363,803.91 91,165.42 (N/A) 10.92 7.85 24.96

CITYWIDE TOTAL 42,827,624.86 1,160,709.32 (N/A) 100.00 100.00 34.70

Annual Stormwater Benefits of All Trees by Zone

Zone

Total rainfall 

interception(Gal

) Total ($)

Standard 

Error

% of Total 

Tree 

Numbers

% of 

Total $

Avg. 

$/tree

1 42,827,624.86 1,160,709.32 (N/A) 100.00 100.00 34.70

Citywide total 42,827,624.86 1,160,709.32 (N/A) 100.00 100.00 34.70  
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“NetAnnualCO2BenefitsAll” tab (Benefits-Cost Analysis Reports) 

Annual CO2 Benefits of All Trees by Species

Species

Sequestered 

(lb)

Sequestere

d ($)

Decompositi

on 

Release(lb)

Maintenanc

e Release 

(lb)

Total 

Release 

($) Avoided (lb) Avoided ($) Net Total (lb) Total ($)

Standard 

Error

% of Total 

Tree 

Numbers

% of Total 

$

Avg. 

$/tree

Norway maple 2,471,758.09 18,538.19 - 158,634.80 - 14,468.35 - 1,298.27 2,540,290.59 19,052.18 4,838,945.53 36,292.09 (N/A) 21.80 24.02 4.98

Basswood 2,607,837.95 19,558.78 - 130,711.89 - 11,666.49 - 1,067.84 2,056,315.68 15,422.37 4,521,775.25 33,913.31 (N/A) 18.57 22.45 5.46

Green ash 1,415,788.13 10,618.41 - 65,544.45 - 6,545.26 - 540.67 1,129,841.08 8,473.81 2,473,539.49 18,551.55 (N/A) 11.82 12.28 4.69

White ash 1,041,291.32 7,809.68 - 40,420.80 - 4,499.48 - 336.90 835,836.02 6,268.77 1,832,207.05 13,741.55 (N/A) 9.85 9.09 4.17

Honeylocust 1,164,271.82 8,732.04 - 37,156.83 - 4,858.47 - 315.11 1,048,735.75 7,865.52 2,170,992.26 16,282.44 (N/A) 8.73 10.78 5.58

Northern red oak 145,757.94 1,093.18 - 11,297.30 - 1,153.05 - 93.38 162,443.79 1,218.33 295,751.39 2,218.14 (N/A) 2.28 1.47 2.90

Silver maple 559,838.54 4,198.79 - 29,475.11 - 1,686.51 - 233.71 280,616.33 2,104.62 809,293.25 6,069.70 (N/A) 2.05 4.02 8.85

Sugar maple 224,536.47 1,684.02 - 15,077.02 - 1,281.98 - 122.69 219,132.26 1,643.49 427,309.73 3,204.82 (N/A) 1.99 2.12 4.83

Bur oak 97,634.43 732.26 - 3,713.61 - 541.71 - 31.91 76,045.47 570.34 169,424.57 1,270.68 (N/A) 1.86 0.84 2.05

Freeman Maple Cultivar 70,447.17 528.35 - 2,562.53 - 464.30 - 22.70 70,665.75 529.99 138,086.09 1,035.65 (N/A) 1.79 0.69 1.73

Ginkgo 35,292.46 264.69 - 2,607.51 - 600.61 - 24.06 66,745.16 500.59 98,829.50 741.22 (N/A) 1.62 0.49 1.37

Red maple 209,575.21 1,571.81 - 8,391.50 - 899.35 - 69.68 166,669.30 1,250.02 366,953.67 2,752.15 (N/A) 1.61 1.82 5.12

Crabapple species 67,316.23 504.87 - 3,431.99 - 612.70 - 30.34 74,783.91 560.88 138,055.46 1,035.42 (N/A) 1.45 0.69 2.14

Kentucky coffeetree 77,164.53 578.73 - 3,611.30 - 411.08 - 30.17 59,202.83 444.02 132,344.98 992.59 (N/A) 1.35 0.66 2.19

Maple 163,931.36 1,229.49 - 7,189.51 - 720.92 - 59.33 140,453.01 1,053.40 296,473.95 2,223.55 (N/A) 1.20 1.47 5.52

Shangtung Maple Hybrid 41,783.79 313.38 - 1,853.67 - 264.81 - 15.89 38,530.55 288.98 78,195.86 586.47 (N/A) 1.12 0.39 1.56

OTHER STREET TREES 694,513.01 5,208.85 - 43,140.45 - 5,089.05 - 361.72 710,815.00 5,331.11 1,357,098.51 10,178.24 (N/A) 10.92 6.74 2.79

CITYWIDE TOTAL 11,088,738.44 83,165.54 - 564,820.28 - 55,764.11 - 4,654.38 9,677,122.48 72,578.42 20,145,276.54 151,089.57 (N/A) 100.00 100.00 4.52

Annual CO2 Benefits of All Trees by Zone

Zone

Sequestered 

(lb)

Sequestere

d ($)

Decompositi

on 

Release(lb)

Maintenanc

e Release 

(lb)

Total 

Release 

($) Avoided (lb) Avoided ($) Net Total (lb) Total ($)

Standard 

Error

% of Total 

Tree 

Numbers

% of Total 

$

Avg. 

$/tree

1 11,088,738.44 83,165.54 - 564,820.28 - 55,764.11 - 4,654.38 9,677,122.48 72,578.42 20,145,276.54 151,089.57 (N/A) 100.00 100.00 4.52

Citywide total 11,088,738.44 83,165.54 - 564,820.28 - 55,764.11 - 4,654.38 9,677,122.48 72,578.42 20,145,276.54 151,089.57 (N/A) 100.00 100.00 4.52  

“CarbonStorageAll” tab (Benefits-Cost Analysis Reports) 

Stored CO2 Benefits of All Trees by Species

Species

Total stored CO2 

(lbs) Total ($)

Standard 

Error

% of Total 

Tree 

Numbers

% of 

Total $

Avg. 

$/tree

Norway maple 33,004,700.34 247,535.25 (N/A) 21.80 28.10 33.95

Basswood 27,229,282.89 204,219.62 (N/A) 18.57 23.18 32.88

Green ash 13,653,205.22 102,399.04 (N/A) 11.82 11.62 25.90

White ash 8,346,607.31 62,599.55 (N/A) 9.85 7.11 19.00

Honeylocust 7,726,548.92 57,949.12 (N/A) 8.73 6.58 19.85

Northern red oak 2,353,111.02 17,648.33 (N/A) 2.28 2.00 23.10

Silver maple 6,135,807.79 46,018.56 (N/A) 2.05 5.22 67.08

Sugar maple 3,134,637.47 23,509.78 (N/A) 1.99 2.67 35.41

Bur oak 771,973.89 5,789.80 (N/A) 1.86 0.66 9.32

Freeman Maple Cultivar 531,301.84 3,984.76 (N/A) 1.79 0.45 6.65

Ginkgo 542,727.94 4,070.46 (N/A) 1.62 0.46 7.51

Red maple 1,748,003.82 13,110.03 (N/A) 1.61 1.49 24.37

Crabapple species 714,519.41 5,358.90 (N/A) 1.45 0.61 11.07

Kentucky coffeetree 750,805.73 5,631.04 (N/A) 1.35 0.64 12.43

Maple 1,497,499.26 11,231.24 (N/A) 1.20 1.28 27.87

Shangtung Maple Hybrid 372,329.19 2,792.47 (N/A) 1.12 0.32 7.45

OTHER STREET TREES 4,053,910.20 67,029.99 (N/A) 10.92 7.61 18.35

CITYWIDE TOTAL 117,450,393.56 880,877.95 (N/A) 100.00 100.00 26.33

Stored CO2 Benefits of All Trees by Zone

Zone

Total stored CO2 

(lbs) Total ($)

Standard 

Error

% of Total 

Tree 

Numbers

% of 

Total $

Avg. 

$/tree

1 117,450,393.56 880,877.95 (N/A) 100.00 100.00 26.33

Citywide total 117,450,393.56 880,877.95 (N/A) 100.00 100.00 26.33  
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Species 
Sequestered 
(lb) 

Sequestered 
($) 

Decomposition 
Release(lb) 

Maintenance 
Release (lb) 

Total 
Release 
($) Avoided (lb) 

Avoided 
($) Net Total (lb) Total ($) 

Standard 
Error 

% of 
Total 
Tree 
Numbers 

% of 
Total $ 

Avg. 
$/tree 

Norway maple  2,471,758.09   18,538.19  - 158,634.80  - 14,468.35  
- 

1,298.27  
 

2,540,290.59  
 

19,052.18   4,838,945.53   36,292.09  (N/A)  21.80   24.02   4.98  

Basswood  2,607,837.95   19,558.78  - 130,711.89  - 11,666.49  
- 

1,067.84  
 

2,056,315.68  
 

15,422.37   4,521,775.25   33,913.31  (N/A)  18.57   22.45   5.46  

Green ash  1,415,788.13   10,618.41  - 65,544.45  - 6,545.26  - 540.67  
 

1,129,841.08   8,473.81   2,473,539.49   18,551.55  (N/A)  11.82   12.28   4.69  

White ash  1,041,291.32   7,809.68  - 40,420.80  - 4,499.48  - 336.90   835,836.02   6,268.77   1,832,207.05   13,741.55  (N/A)  9.85   9.09   4.17  

Honeylocust  1,164,271.82   8,732.04  - 37,156.83  - 4,858.47  - 315.11  
 

1,048,735.75   7,865.52   2,170,992.26   16,282.44  (N/A)  8.73   10.78   5.58  

Northern red oak  145,757.94   1,093.18  - 11,297.30  - 1,153.05  - 93.38   162,443.79   1,218.33   295,751.39   2,218.14  (N/A)  2.28   1.47   2.90  

Silver maple  559,838.54   4,198.79  - 29,475.11  - 1,686.51  - 233.71   280,616.33   2,104.62   809,293.25   6,069.70  (N/A)  2.05   4.02   8.85  

Sugar maple  224,536.47   1,684.02  - 15,077.02  - 1,281.98  - 122.69   219,132.26   1,643.49   427,309.73   3,204.82  (N/A)  1.99   2.12   4.83  

Bur oak  97,634.43   732.26  - 3,713.61  - 541.71  - 31.91   76,045.47   570.34   169,424.57   1,270.68  (N/A)  1.86   0.84   2.05  
Freeman Maple 
Cultivar  70,447.17   528.35  - 2,562.53  - 464.30  - 22.70   70,665.75   529.99   138,086.09   1,035.65  (N/A)  1.79   0.69   1.73  

Ginkgo  35,292.46   264.69  - 2,607.51  - 600.61  - 24.06   66,745.16   500.59   98,829.50   741.22  (N/A)  1.62   0.49   1.37  

Red maple  209,575.21   1,571.81  - 8,391.50  - 899.35  - 69.68   166,669.30   1,250.02   366,953.67   2,752.15  (N/A)  1.61   1.82   5.12  

Crabapple species  67,316.23   504.87  - 3,431.99  - 612.70  - 30.34   74,783.91   560.88   138,055.46   1,035.42  (N/A)  1.45   0.69   2.14  

Kentucky coffeetree  77,164.53   578.73  - 3,611.30  - 411.08  - 30.17   59,202.83   444.02   132,344.98   992.59  (N/A)  1.35   0.66   2.19  

Maple  163,931.36   1,229.49  - 7,189.51  - 720.92  - 59.33   140,453.01   1,053.40   296,473.95   2,223.55  (N/A)  1.20   1.47   5.52  
Shangtung Maple 
Hybrid  41,783.79   313.38  - 1,853.67  - 264.81  - 15.89   38,530.55   288.98   78,195.86   586.47  (N/A)  1.12   0.39   1.56  
OTHER STREET 
TREES  694,513.01   5,208.85  - 43,140.45  - 5,089.05  - 361.72   710,815.00   5,331.11   1,357,098.51   10,178.24  (N/A)  10.92   6.74   2.79  

CITYWIDE TOTAL 
 

11,088,738.44   83,165.54  - 564,820.28  - 55,764.11  
- 

4,654.38  
 

9,677,122.48  
 

72,578.42  
 

20,145,276.54  
 

151,089.57  (N/A)  100.00   100.00   4.52  

              Annual CO2 Benefits of All Trees by Zone 
           

              

Zone 
Sequestered 
(lb) 

Sequestered 
($) 

Decomposition 
Release(lb) 

Maintenance 
Release (lb) 

Total 
Release 
($) Avoided (lb) 

Avoided 
($) Net Total (lb) Total ($) 

Standard 
Error 

% of 
Total 
Tree 
Numbers 

% of 
Total $ 

Avg. 
$/tree 

1 
 

11,088,738.44   83,165.54  - 564,820.28  - 55,764.11  
- 

4,654.38  
 

9,677,122.48  
 

72,578.42  
 

20,145,276.54  
 

151,089.57  (N/A)  100.00   100.00   4.52  

Citywide total 
 

11,088,738.44   83,165.54  - 564,820.28  - 55,764.11  
- 

4,654.38  
 

9,677,122.48  
 

72,578.42  
 

20,145,276.54  
 

151,089.57  (N/A)  100.00   100.00   4.52  
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Annual CO2 Benefits of All Trees by Species 
           

              

Species 
Sequestered 
(lb) 

Sequestered 
($) 

Decomposition 
Release(lb) 

Maintenance 
Release (lb) 

Total 
Release 
($) Avoided (lb) 

Avoided 
($) Net Total (lb) Total ($) 

Standard 
Error 

% of 
Total 
Tree 
Numbers 

% of 
Total $ 

Avg. 
$/tree 

Norway maple  2,471,758.09   18,538.19  - 158,634.80  - 14,468.35  
- 

1,298.27  
 

2,540,290.59  
 

19,052.18   4,838,945.53   36,292.09  (N/A)  21.80   24.02   4.98  

Basswood  2,607,837.95   19,558.78  - 130,711.89  - 11,666.49  
- 

1,067.84  
 

2,056,315.68  
 

15,422.37   4,521,775.25   33,913.31  (N/A)  18.57   22.45   5.46  

Green ash  1,415,788.13   10,618.41  - 65,544.45  - 6,545.26  - 540.67  
 

1,129,841.08   8,473.81   2,473,539.49   18,551.55  (N/A)  11.82   12.28   4.69  

White ash  1,041,291.32   7,809.68  - 40,420.80  - 4,499.48  - 336.90   835,836.02   6,268.77   1,832,207.05   13,741.55  (N/A)  9.85   9.09   4.17  

Honeylocust  1,164,271.82   8,732.04  - 37,156.83  - 4,858.47  - 315.11  
 

1,048,735.75   7,865.52   2,170,992.26   16,282.44  (N/A)  8.73   10.78   5.58  

Northern red oak  145,757.94   1,093.18  - 11,297.30  - 1,153.05  - 93.38   162,443.79   1,218.33   295,751.39   2,218.14  (N/A)  2.28   1.47   2.90  

Silver maple  559,838.54   4,198.79  - 29,475.11  - 1,686.51  - 233.71   280,616.33   2,104.62   809,293.25   6,069.70  (N/A)  2.05   4.02   8.85  

Sugar maple  224,536.47   1,684.02  - 15,077.02  - 1,281.98  - 122.69   219,132.26   1,643.49   427,309.73   3,204.82  (N/A)  1.99   2.12   4.83  

Bur oak  97,634.43   732.26  - 3,713.61  - 541.71  - 31.91   76,045.47   570.34   169,424.57   1,270.68  (N/A)  1.86   0.84   2.05  
Freeman Maple 
Cultivar  70,447.17   528.35  - 2,562.53  - 464.30  - 22.70   70,665.75   529.99   138,086.09   1,035.65  (N/A)  1.79   0.69   1.73  

Ginkgo  35,292.46   264.69  - 2,607.51  - 600.61  - 24.06   66,745.16   500.59   98,829.50   741.22  (N/A)  1.62   0.49   1.37  

Red maple  209,575.21   1,571.81  - 8,391.50  - 899.35  - 69.68   166,669.30   1,250.02   366,953.67   2,752.15  (N/A)  1.61   1.82   5.12  

Crabapple species  67,316.23   504.87  - 3,431.99  - 612.70  - 30.34   74,783.91   560.88   138,055.46   1,035.42  (N/A)  1.45   0.69   2.14  

Kentucky coffeetree  77,164.53   578.73  - 3,611.30  - 411.08  - 30.17   59,202.83   444.02   132,344.98   992.59  (N/A)  1.35   0.66   2.19  

Maple  163,931.36   1,229.49  - 7,189.51  - 720.92  - 59.33   140,453.01   1,053.40   296,473.95   2,223.55  (N/A)  1.20   1.47   5.52  
Shangtung Maple 
Hybrid  41,783.79   313.38  - 1,853.67  - 264.81  - 15.89   38,530.55   288.98   78,195.86   586.47  (N/A)  1.12   0.39   1.56  
OTHER STREET 
TREES  694,513.01   5,208.85  - 43,140.45  - 5,089.05  - 361.72   710,815.00   5,331.11   1,357,098.51   10,178.24  (N/A)  10.92   6.74   2.79  

CITYWIDE TOTAL 
 

11,088,738.44   83,165.54  - 564,820.28  - 55,764.11  
- 

4,654.38  
 

9,677,122.48  
 

72,578.42  
 

20,145,276.54  
 

151,089.57  (N/A)  100.00   100.00   4.52  

              Annual CO2 Benefits of All Trees by Zone 
           

              

Zone 
Sequestered 
(lb) 

Sequestered 
($) 

Decomposition 
Release(lb) 

Maintenance 
Release (lb) 

Total 
Release 
($) Avoided (lb) 

Avoided 
($) Net Total (lb) Total ($) 

Standard 
Error 

% of 
Total 
Tree 
Numbers 

% of 
Total $ 

Avg. 
$/tree 

1 
 

11,088,738.44   83,165.54  - 564,820.28  - 55,764.11  
- 

4,654.38  
 

9,677,122.48  
 

72,578.42  
 

20,145,276.54  
 

151,089.57  (N/A)  100.00   100.00   4.52  

Citywide total 
 

11,088,738.44   83,165.54  - 564,820.28  - 55,764.11  
- 

4,654.38  
 

9,677,122.48  
 

72,578.42  
 

20,145,276.54  
 

151,089.57  (N/A)  100.00   100.00   4.52  
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Annual CO2 Benefits of All Trees by Species 
           

              

Species 
Sequestered 
(lb) 

Sequestered 
($) 

Decomposition 
Release(lb) 

Maintenance 
Release (lb) 

Total 
Release 
($) Avoided (lb) 

Avoided 
($) Net Total (lb) Total ($) 

Standard 
Error 

% of 
Total 
Tree 
Numbers 

% of 
Total $ 

Avg. 
$/tree 

Norway maple  2,471,758.09   18,538.19  - 158,634.80  - 14,468.35  
- 

1,298.27  
 

2,540,290.59  
 

19,052.18   4,838,945.53   36,292.09  (N/A)  21.80   24.02   4.98  

Basswood  2,607,837.95   19,558.78  - 130,711.89  - 11,666.49  
- 

1,067.84  
 

2,056,315.68  
 

15,422.37   4,521,775.25   33,913.31  (N/A)  18.57   22.45   5.46  

Green ash  1,415,788.13   10,618.41  - 65,544.45  - 6,545.26  - 540.67  
 

1,129,841.08   8,473.81   2,473,539.49   18,551.55  (N/A)  11.82   12.28   4.69  

White ash  1,041,291.32   7,809.68  - 40,420.80  - 4,499.48  - 336.90   835,836.02   6,268.77   1,832,207.05   13,741.55  (N/A)  9.85   9.09   4.17  

Honeylocust  1,164,271.82   8,732.04  - 37,156.83  - 4,858.47  - 315.11  
 

1,048,735.75   7,865.52   2,170,992.26   16,282.44  (N/A)  8.73   10.78   5.58  
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Annual CO2 Benefits of All Trees by Species 
           

              

Species 
Sequestered 
(lb) 

Sequestered 
($) 

Decomposition 
Release(lb) 

Maintenance 
Release (lb) 

Total 
Release 
($) Avoided (lb) 

Avoided 
($) Net Total (lb) Total ($) 

Standard 
Error 

% of 
Total 
Tree 
Numbers 

% of 
Total $ 

Avg. 
$/tree 

Norway maple  2,471,758.09   18,538.19  - 158,634.80  - 14,468.35  
- 

1,298.27  
 

2,540,290.59  
 

19,052.18   4,838,945.53   36,292.09  (N/A)  21.80   24.02   4.98  

Basswood  2,607,837.95   19,558.78  - 130,711.89  - 11,666.49  
- 

1,067.84  
 

2,056,315.68  
 

15,422.37   4,521,775.25   33,913.31  (N/A)  18.57   22.45   5.46  

Green ash  1,415,788.13   10,618.41  - 65,544.45  - 6,545.26  - 540.67  
 

1,129,841.08   8,473.81   2,473,539.49   18,551.55  (N/A)  11.82   12.28   4.69  

White ash  1,041,291.32   7,809.68  - 40,420.80  - 4,499.48  - 336.90   835,836.02   6,268.77   1,832,207.05   13,741.55  (N/A)  9.85   9.09   4.17  

Honeylocust  1,164,271.82   8,732.04  - 37,156.83  - 4,858.47  - 315.11  
 

1,048,735.75   7,865.52   2,170,992.26   16,282.44  (N/A)  8.73   10.78   5.58  



“NetAnnualAirQualityAll” tab (Benefits-Cost Analysis Reports) 

Annual Air Quality Benefits of All Trees by Species

Species

Depositio

n O3 (lb)

Depositio

n NO2 (lb)

Depositio

n PM10 

(lb)

Depositio

n SO2 (lb)

Total 

Deposition 

($)

Avoided 

NO2 (lb)

Avoided 

PM10 (lb)

Avoided 

VOC (lb)

Avoided 

SO2 (lb)

Total 

Avoided ($)

BVOC 

Emissions 

(lb)

BVOC 

Emissions 

($) Total (lb) Total ($)

Standard 

Error

% of Total 

Tree 

Numbers

Avg. 

$/tree

Norway maple 1,997.70 344.65 1,022.45 88.54 10,909.58 7,257.11 1,055.40 1,005.95 6,872.76 45,166.27 - 495.10 - 1,856.63 19,149.45 54,219.22 (N/A) 21.80 7.44

Basswood 822.25 131.46 457.50 36.89 4,560.70 5,749.01 844.75 807.17 5,557.32 36,075.77 0.00 0.00 14,406.36 40,636.48 (N/A) 18.57 6.54

Green ash 406.31 64.97 233.21 18.23 2,273.93 3,155.87 463.92 443.34 3,053.34 19,810.53 0.00 0.00 7,839.18 22,084.46 (N/A) 11.82 5.59

White ash 314.50 50.29 179.38 14.11 1,756.89 2,303.35 340.84 326.22 2,257.59 14,535.13 0.00 0.00 5,786.28 16,292.02 (N/A) 9.85 4.95

Honeylocust 630.12 103.85 314.33 28.59 3,403.05 2,946.23 431.72 412.25 2,832.53 18,447.46 - 401.05 - 1,503.95 7,298.57 20,346.55 (N/A) 8.73 6.97

Northern red oak 125.72 21.69 65.24 5.58 689.15 460.47 67.17 64.07 438.73 2,872.77 - 175.87 - 659.53 1,072.80 2,902.39 (N/A) 2.28 3.80

Silver maple 283.27 48.03 145.70 12.55 1,546.18 784.14 115.16 110.02 757.20 4,918.49 - 158.27 - 593.51 2,097.80 5,871.16 (N/A) 2.05 8.56

Sugar maple 109.51 18.64 61.05 4.86 611.42 614.14 90.10 86.07 591.89 3,849.16 - 91.27 - 342.25 1,485.00 4,118.33 (N/A) 1.99 6.20

Bur oak 21.82 3.49 13.72 0.98 125.52 213.97 31.33 29.92 205.45 1,339.07 0.00 0.00 520.68 1,464.59 (N/A) 1.86 2.36

Freeman Maple Cultivar 42.71 7.27 22.43 1.89 234.54 201.35 29.29 27.92 190.84 1,253.54 - 16.33 - 61.25 507.37 1,426.82 (N/A) 1.79 2.38

Ginkgo 38.01 6.58 20.07 1.71 209.43 186.82 27.43 26.20 180.27 1,171.47 - 13.41 - 50.29 473.67 1,330.61 (N/A) 1.62 2.45

Red maple 155.90 26.56 74.90 6.90 836.36 469.63 68.71 65.59 450.15 2,936.98 - 54.94 - 206.03 1,263.41 3,567.31 (N/A) 1.61 6.63

Crabapple species 43.65 7.19 21.72 1.99 235.61 219.60 31.48 29.90 202.08 1,351.29 - 0.24 - 0.90 557.38 1,585.99 (N/A) 1.45 3.28

Kentucky coffeetree 22.05 3.52 12.69 0.99 123.51 166.95 24.42 23.31 159.96 1,043.91 0.00 0.00 413.90 1,167.42 (N/A) 1.35 2.58

Maple 135.39 23.07 64.25 5.99 724.06 392.24 57.65 55.09 379.40 2,461.96 - 47.30 - 177.37 1,065.78 3,008.65 (N/A) 1.20 7.47

Shangtung Maple Hybrid 21.54 3.72 11.83 0.96 119.94 111.22 16.09 15.32 104.29 689.46 - 5.75 - 21.56 279.22 787.85 (N/A) 1.12 2.10

OTHER STREET TREES 481.60 83.34 279.61 28.44 2,739.62 2,032.78 295.33 281.42 1,921.24 12,641.30 - 325.26 - 1,219.73 5,078.51 14,161.19 (N/A) 10.92 3.88

CITYWIDE TOTAL 5,652.07 948.31 3,000.09 259.21 31,099.49 27,264.86 3,990.82 3,809.76 26,155.06 170,564.57 - 1,784.80 - 6,693.00 69,295.37 194,971.05 (N/A) 100.00 5.83

Annual Air Quality Benefits of All Trees by Zone

Species

Depositio

n O3 (lb)

Depositio

n NO2 (lb)

Depositio

n PM10 

(lb)

Depositio

n SO2 (lb)

Total 

Deposition 

($)

Avoided 

NO2 (lb)

Avoided 

PM10 (lb)

Avoided 

VOC (lb)

Avoided 

SO2 (lb)

Total 

Avoided ($)

BVOC 

Emissions 

(lb)

BVOC 

Emissions 

($) Total (lb) Total ($)

Standard 

Error

% of Total 

Tree 

Numbers

Avg. 

$/tree

1 5,652.07 948.31 3,000.09 259.21 31,099.49 27,264.86 3,990.82 3,809.76 26,155.06 170,564.57 - 1,784.80 - 6,693.00 69,295.37 194,971.05 (N/A) 100.00 5.83

Citywide total 5,652.07 948.31 3,000.09 259.21 31,099.49 27,264.86 3,990.82 3,809.76 26,155.06 170,564.57 - 1,784.80 - 6,693.00 69,295.37 194,971.05 (N/A) 100.00 5.83  

“NetAnnualEnergyAll” tab (Benefits-Cost Analysis Reports) 

Annual Energy Benefits of All Trees by Species

Species

Total 

Electricity 

(MWh)

Electricity 

($)

Total Natural 

Gas 

(Therms)

Natural Gas 

($) Total ($)

Standard 

Error

% of Total 

Tree 

Numbers

% of 

Total $

Avg. 

$/tree

Norway maple 1,514.45 114,946.66 208,608.02 204,435.86 319,382.52 (N/A) 21.80 27.05 43.81

Basswood 1,225.92 93,047.08 156,161.32 153,038.10 246,085.18 (N/A) 18.57 20.84 39.61

Green ash 673.58 51,124.65 85,545.15 83,834.25 134,958.89 (N/A) 11.82 11.43 34.14

White ash 498.30 37,821.09 60,019.33 58,818.95 96,640.04 (N/A) 9.85 8.19 29.34

Honeylocust 625.23 47,454.68 81,564.39 79,933.10 127,387.78 (N/A) 8.73 10.79 43.64

Northern red oak 96.84 7,350.49 13,133.60 12,870.93 20,221.41 (N/A) 2.28 1.71 26.47

Silver maple 167.30 12,697.72 21,468.78 21,039.40 33,737.12 (N/A) 2.05 2.86 49.18

Sugar maple 130.64 9,915.61 16,880.98 16,543.36 26,458.96 (N/A) 1.99 2.24 39.85

Bur oak 45.34 3,441.01 5,958.98 5,839.80 9,280.81 (N/A) 1.86 0.79 14.94

Freeman Maple Cultivar 42.13 3,197.58 5,834.53 5,717.84 8,915.42 (N/A) 1.79 0.76 14.88

Ginkgo 39.79 3,020.18 5,130.44 5,027.83 8,048.01 (N/A) 1.62 0.68 14.85

Red maple 99.36 7,541.69 13,129.55 12,866.96 20,408.65 (N/A) 1.61 1.73 37.93

Crabapple species 44.58 3,383.93 6,861.46 6,724.23 10,108.16 (N/A) 1.45 0.86 20.88

Kentucky coffeetree 35.30 2,678.89 4,671.88 4,578.44 7,257.34 (N/A) 1.35 0.61 16.02

Maple 83.73 6,355.42 10,653.40 10,440.33 16,795.75 (N/A) 1.20 1.42 41.68

Shangtung Maple Hybrid 22.97 1,743.48 3,289.44 3,223.65 4,967.13 (N/A) 1.12 0.42 13.25

OTHER STREET TREES 423.77 32,163.96 59,037.84 57,857.09 90,021.05 (N/A) 10.92 7.62 24.65

CITYWIDE TOTAL 5,769.22 437,884.13 757,949.07 742,790.09 1,180,674.22 (N/A) 100.00 100.00 35.30

Annual Energy Benefits of All Trees by Zone

Zone

Total 

Electricity 

(MWh)

Electricity 

($)

Total Natural 

Gas 

(Therms)

Natural Gas 

($) Total ($)

Standard 

Error

% of Total 

Tree 

Numbers

% of 

Total $

Avg. 

$/Tree

1 5,769.22 437,884.13 757,949.07 742,790.09 1,180,674.22 (N/A) 100.00 100.00 35.30

Citywide total 5,769.22 437,884.13 757,949.07 742,790.09 1,180,674.22 (N/A) 100.00 100.00 35.30  
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Annual CO2 Benefits of All Trees by Species 
           

              

Species 
Sequestered 
(lb) 

Sequestered 
($) 

Decomposition 
Release(lb) 

Maintenance 
Release (lb) 

Total 
Release 
($) Avoided (lb) 

Avoided 
($) Net Total (lb) Total ($) 

Standard 
Error 

% of 
Total 
Tree 
Numbers 

% of 
Total $ 

Avg. 
$/tree 

Norway maple  2,471,758.09   18,538.19  - 158,634.80  - 14,468.35  
- 

1,298.27  
 

2,540,290.59  
 

19,052.18   4,838,945.53   36,292.09  (N/A)  21.80   24.02   4.98  

Basswood  2,607,837.95   19,558.78  - 130,711.89  - 11,666.49  
- 

1,067.84  
 

2,056,315.68  
 

15,422.37   4,521,775.25   33,913.31  (N/A)  18.57   22.45   5.46  

Green ash  1,415,788.13   10,618.41  - 65,544.45  - 6,545.26  - 540.67  
 

1,129,841.08   8,473.81   2,473,539.49   18,551.55  (N/A)  11.82   12.28   4.69  

White ash  1,041,291.32   7,809.68  - 40,420.80  - 4,499.48  - 336.90   835,836.02   6,268.77   1,832,207.05   13,741.55  (N/A)  9.85   9.09   4.17  

Honeylocust  1,164,271.82   8,732.04  - 37,156.83  - 4,858.47  - 315.11  
 

1,048,735.75   7,865.52   2,170,992.26   16,282.44  (N/A)  8.73   10.78   5.58  

Northern red oak  145,757.94   1,093.18  - 11,297.30  - 1,153.05  - 93.38   162,443.79   1,218.33   295,751.39   2,218.14  (N/A)  2.28   1.47   2.90  

Silver maple  559,838.54   4,198.79  - 29,475.11  - 1,686.51  - 233.71   280,616.33   2,104.62   809,293.25   6,069.70  (N/A)  2.05   4.02   8.85  

Sugar maple  224,536.47   1,684.02  - 15,077.02  - 1,281.98  - 122.69   219,132.26   1,643.49   427,309.73   3,204.82  (N/A)  1.99   2.12   4.83  

Bur oak  97,634.43   732.26  - 3,713.61  - 541.71  - 31.91   76,045.47   570.34   169,424.57   1,270.68  (N/A)  1.86   0.84   2.05  
Freeman Maple 
Cultivar  70,447.17   528.35  - 2,562.53  - 464.30  - 22.70   70,665.75   529.99   138,086.09   1,035.65  (N/A)  1.79   0.69   1.73  

Ginkgo  35,292.46   264.69  - 2,607.51  - 600.61  - 24.06   66,745.16   500.59   98,829.50   741.22  (N/A)  1.62   0.49   1.37  

Red maple  209,575.21   1,571.81  - 8,391.50  - 899.35  - 69.68   166,669.30   1,250.02   366,953.67   2,752.15  (N/A)  1.61   1.82   5.12  

Crabapple species  67,316.23   504.87  - 3,431.99  - 612.70  - 30.34   74,783.91   560.88   138,055.46   1,035.42  (N/A)  1.45   0.69   2.14  

Kentucky coffeetree  77,164.53   578.73  - 3,611.30  - 411.08  - 30.17   59,202.83   444.02   132,344.98   992.59  (N/A)  1.35   0.66   2.19  

Maple  163,931.36   1,229.49  - 7,189.51  - 720.92  - 59.33   140,453.01   1,053.40   296,473.95   2,223.55  (N/A)  1.20   1.47   5.52  
Shangtung Maple 
Hybrid  41,783.79   313.38  - 1,853.67  - 264.81  - 15.89   38,530.55   288.98   78,195.86   586.47  (N/A)  1.12   0.39   1.56  
OTHER STREET 
TREES  694,513.01   5,208.85  - 43,140.45  - 5,089.05  - 361.72   710,815.00   5,331.11   1,357,098.51   10,178.24  (N/A)  10.92   6.74   2.79  

CITYWIDE TOTAL 
 

11,088,738.44   83,165.54  - 564,820.28  - 55,764.11  
- 

4,654.38  
 

9,677,122.48  
 

72,578.42  
 

20,145,276.54  
 

151,089.57  (N/A)  100.00   100.00   4.52  

              Annual CO2 Benefits of All Trees by Zone 
           

              

Zone 
Sequestered 
(lb) 

Sequestered 
($) 

Decomposition 
Release(lb) 

Maintenance 
Release (lb) 

Total 
Release 
($) Avoided (lb) 

Avoided 
($) Net Total (lb) Total ($) 

Standard 
Error 

% of 
Total 
Tree 
Numbers 

% of 
Total $ 

Avg. 
$/tree 

1 
 

11,088,738.44   83,165.54  - 564,820.28  - 55,764.11  
- 

4,654.38  
 

9,677,122.48  
 

72,578.42  
 

20,145,276.54  
 

151,089.57  (N/A)  100.00   100.00   4.52  

Citywide total 
 

11,088,738.44   83,165.54  - 564,820.28  - 55,764.11  
- 

4,654.38  
 

9,677,122.48  
 

72,578.42  
 

20,145,276.54  
 

151,089.57  (N/A)  100.00   100.00   4.52  
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Annual CO2 Benefits of All Trees by Species 
           

              

Species 
Sequestered 
(lb) 

Sequestered 
($) 

Decomposition 
Release(lb) 

Maintenance 
Release (lb) 

Total 
Release 
($) Avoided (lb) 

Avoided 
($) Net Total (lb) Total ($) 

Standard 
Error 

% of 
Total 
Tree 
Numbers 

% of 
Total $ 

Avg. 
$/tree 

Norway maple  2,471,758.09   18,538.19  - 158,634.80  - 14,468.35  
- 

1,298.27  
 

2,540,290.59  
 

19,052.18   4,838,945.53   36,292.09  (N/A)  21.80   24.02   4.98  

Basswood  2,607,837.95   19,558.78  - 130,711.89  - 11,666.49  
- 

1,067.84  
 

2,056,315.68  
 

15,422.37   4,521,775.25   33,913.31  (N/A)  18.57   22.45   5.46  

Green ash  1,415,788.13   10,618.41  - 65,544.45  - 6,545.26  - 540.67  
 

1,129,841.08   8,473.81   2,473,539.49   18,551.55  (N/A)  11.82   12.28   4.69  

White ash  1,041,291.32   7,809.68  - 40,420.80  - 4,499.48  - 336.90   835,836.02   6,268.77   1,832,207.05   13,741.55  (N/A)  9.85   9.09   4.17  

Honeylocust  1,164,271.82   8,732.04  - 37,156.83  - 4,858.47  - 315.11  
 

1,048,735.75   7,865.52   2,170,992.26   16,282.44  (N/A)  8.73   10.78   5.58  

Northern red oak  145,757.94   1,093.18  - 11,297.30  - 1,153.05  - 93.38   162,443.79   1,218.33   295,751.39   2,218.14  (N/A)  2.28   1.47   2.90  

Silver maple  559,838.54   4,198.79  - 29,475.11  - 1,686.51  - 233.71   280,616.33   2,104.62   809,293.25   6,069.70  (N/A)  2.05   4.02   8.85  

Sugar maple  224,536.47   1,684.02  - 15,077.02  - 1,281.98  - 122.69   219,132.26   1,643.49   427,309.73   3,204.82  (N/A)  1.99   2.12   4.83  

Bur oak  97,634.43   732.26  - 3,713.61  - 541.71  - 31.91   76,045.47   570.34   169,424.57   1,270.68  (N/A)  1.86   0.84   2.05  
Freeman Maple 
Cultivar  70,447.17   528.35  - 2,562.53  - 464.30  - 22.70   70,665.75   529.99   138,086.09   1,035.65  (N/A)  1.79   0.69   1.73  

Ginkgo  35,292.46   264.69  - 2,607.51  - 600.61  - 24.06   66,745.16   500.59   98,829.50   741.22  (N/A)  1.62   0.49   1.37  

Red maple  209,575.21   1,571.81  - 8,391.50  - 899.35  - 69.68   166,669.30   1,250.02   366,953.67   2,752.15  (N/A)  1.61   1.82   5.12  

Crabapple species  67,316.23   504.87  - 3,431.99  - 612.70  - 30.34   74,783.91   560.88   138,055.46   1,035.42  (N/A)  1.45   0.69   2.14  

Kentucky coffeetree  77,164.53   578.73  - 3,611.30  - 411.08  - 30.17   59,202.83   444.02   132,344.98   992.59  (N/A)  1.35   0.66   2.19  

Maple  163,931.36   1,229.49  - 7,189.51  - 720.92  - 59.33   140,453.01   1,053.40   296,473.95   2,223.55  (N/A)  1.20   1.47   5.52  
Shangtung Maple 
Hybrid  41,783.79   313.38  - 1,853.67  - 264.81  - 15.89   38,530.55   288.98   78,195.86   586.47  (N/A)  1.12   0.39   1.56  
OTHER STREET 
TREES  694,513.01   5,208.85  - 43,140.45  - 5,089.05  - 361.72   710,815.00   5,331.11   1,357,098.51   10,178.24  (N/A)  10.92   6.74   2.79  

CITYWIDE TOTAL 
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Norway maple  2,471,758.09   18,538.19  - 158,634.80  - 14,468.35  
- 

1,298.27  
 

2,540,290.59  
 

19,052.18   4,838,945.53   36,292.09  (N/A)  21.80   24.02   4.98  

Basswood  2,607,837.95   19,558.78  - 130,711.89  - 11,666.49  
- 

1,067.84  
 

2,056,315.68  
 

15,422.37   4,521,775.25   33,913.31  (N/A)  18.57   22.45   5.46  

Green ash  1,415,788.13   10,618.41  - 65,544.45  - 6,545.26  - 540.67  
 

1,129,841.08   8,473.81   2,473,539.49   18,551.55  (N/A)  11.82   12.28   4.69  

White ash  1,041,291.32   7,809.68  - 40,420.80  - 4,499.48  - 336.90   835,836.02   6,268.77   1,832,207.05   13,741.55  (N/A)  9.85   9.09   4.17  

Honeylocust  1,164,271.82   8,732.04  - 37,156.83  - 4,858.47  - 315.11  
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Silver maple  559,838.54   4,198.79  - 29,475.11  - 1,686.51  - 233.71   280,616.33   2,104.62   809,293.25   6,069.70  (N/A)  2.05   4.02   8.85  

Sugar maple  224,536.47   1,684.02  - 15,077.02  - 1,281.98  - 122.69   219,132.26   1,643.49   427,309.73   3,204.82  (N/A)  1.99   2.12   4.83  

Bur oak  97,634.43   732.26  - 3,713.61  - 541.71  - 31.91   76,045.47   570.34   169,424.57   1,270.68  (N/A)  1.86   0.84   2.05  
Freeman Maple 
Cultivar  70,447.17   528.35  - 2,562.53  - 464.30  - 22.70   70,665.75   529.99   138,086.09   1,035.65  (N/A)  1.79   0.69   1.73  

Ginkgo  35,292.46   264.69  - 2,607.51  - 600.61  - 24.06   66,745.16   500.59   98,829.50   741.22  (N/A)  1.62   0.49   1.37  

Red maple  209,575.21   1,571.81  - 8,391.50  - 899.35  - 69.68   166,669.30   1,250.02   366,953.67   2,752.15  (N/A)  1.61   1.82   5.12  

Crabapple species  67,316.23   504.87  - 3,431.99  - 612.70  - 30.34   74,783.91   560.88   138,055.46   1,035.42  (N/A)  1.45   0.69   2.14  

Kentucky coffeetree  77,164.53   578.73  - 3,611.30  - 411.08  - 30.17   59,202.83   444.02   132,344.98   992.59  (N/A)  1.35   0.66   2.19  

Maple  163,931.36   1,229.49  - 7,189.51  - 720.92  - 59.33   140,453.01   1,053.40   296,473.95   2,223.55  (N/A)  1.20   1.47   5.52  
Shangtung Maple 
Hybrid  41,783.79   313.38  - 1,853.67  - 264.81  - 15.89   38,530.55   288.98   78,195.86   586.47  (N/A)  1.12   0.39   1.56  
OTHER STREET 
TREES  694,513.01   5,208.85  - 43,140.45  - 5,089.05  - 361.72   710,815.00   5,331.11   1,357,098.51   10,178.24  (N/A)  10.92   6.74   2.79  

CITYWIDE TOTAL 
 

11,088,738.44   83,165.54  - 564,820.28  - 55,764.11  
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4,654.38  
 

9,677,122.48  
 

72,578.42  
 

20,145,276.54  
 

151,089.57  (N/A)  100.00   100.00   4.52  
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Norway maple  2,471,758.09   18,538.19  - 158,634.80  - 14,468.35  
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1,298.27  
 

2,540,290.59  
 

19,052.18   4,838,945.53   36,292.09  (N/A)  21.80   24.02   4.98  

Basswood  2,607,837.95   19,558.78  - 130,711.89  - 11,666.49  
- 

1,067.84  
 

2,056,315.68  
 

15,422.37   4,521,775.25   33,913.31  (N/A)  18.57   22.45   5.46  

Green ash  1,415,788.13   10,618.41  - 65,544.45  - 6,545.26  - 540.67  
 

1,129,841.08   8,473.81   2,473,539.49   18,551.55  (N/A)  11.82   12.28   4.69  

White ash  1,041,291.32   7,809.68  - 40,420.80  - 4,499.48  - 336.90   835,836.02   6,268.77   1,832,207.05   13,741.55  (N/A)  9.85   9.09   4.17  

Honeylocust  1,164,271.82   8,732.04  - 37,156.83  - 4,858.47  - 315.11  
 

1,048,735.75   7,865.52   2,170,992.26   16,282.44  (N/A)  8.73   10.78   5.58  

Northern red oak  145,757.94   1,093.18  - 11,297.30  - 1,153.05  - 93.38   162,443.79   1,218.33   295,751.39   2,218.14  (N/A)  2.28   1.47   2.90  

Silver maple  559,838.54   4,198.79  - 29,475.11  - 1,686.51  - 233.71   280,616.33   2,104.62   809,293.25   6,069.70  (N/A)  2.05   4.02   8.85  

Sugar maple  224,536.47   1,684.02  - 15,077.02  - 1,281.98  - 122.69   219,132.26   1,643.49   427,309.73   3,204.82  (N/A)  1.99   2.12   4.83  

Bur oak  97,634.43   732.26  - 3,713.61  - 541.71  - 31.91   76,045.47   570.34   169,424.57   1,270.68  (N/A)  1.86   0.84   2.05  
Freeman Maple 
Cultivar  70,447.17   528.35  - 2,562.53  - 464.30  - 22.70   70,665.75   529.99   138,086.09   1,035.65  (N/A)  1.79   0.69   1.73  

Ginkgo  35,292.46   264.69  - 2,607.51  - 600.61  - 24.06   66,745.16   500.59   98,829.50   741.22  (N/A)  1.62   0.49   1.37  

Red maple  209,575.21   1,571.81  - 8,391.50  - 899.35  - 69.68   166,669.30   1,250.02   366,953.67   2,752.15  (N/A)  1.61   1.82   5.12  

Crabapple species  67,316.23   504.87  - 3,431.99  - 612.70  - 30.34   74,783.91   560.88   138,055.46   1,035.42  (N/A)  1.45   0.69   2.14  

Kentucky coffeetree  77,164.53   578.73  - 3,611.30  - 411.08  - 30.17   59,202.83   444.02   132,344.98   992.59  (N/A)  1.35   0.66   2.19  

Maple  163,931.36   1,229.49  - 7,189.51  - 720.92  - 59.33   140,453.01   1,053.40   296,473.95   2,223.55  (N/A)  1.20   1.47   5.52  
Shangtung Maple 
Hybrid  41,783.79   313.38  - 1,853.67  - 264.81  - 15.89   38,530.55   288.98   78,195.86   586.47  (N/A)  1.12   0.39   1.56  
OTHER STREET 
TREES  694,513.01   5,208.85  - 43,140.45  - 5,089.05  - 361.72   710,815.00   5,331.11   1,357,098.51   10,178.24  (N/A)  10.92   6.74   2.79  

CITYWIDE TOTAL 
 

11,088,738.44   83,165.54  - 564,820.28  - 55,764.11  
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4,654.38  
 

9,677,122.48  
 

72,578.42  
 

20,145,276.54  
 

151,089.57  (N/A)  100.00   100.00   4.52  
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Norway maple  2,471,758.09   18,538.19  - 158,634.80  - 14,468.35  
- 

1,298.27  
 

2,540,290.59  
 

19,052.18   4,838,945.53   36,292.09  (N/A)  21.80   24.02   4.98  

Basswood  2,607,837.95   19,558.78  - 130,711.89  - 11,666.49  
- 

1,067.84  
 

2,056,315.68  
 

15,422.37   4,521,775.25   33,913.31  (N/A)  18.57   22.45   5.46  

Green ash  1,415,788.13   10,618.41  - 65,544.45  - 6,545.26  - 540.67  
 

1,129,841.08   8,473.81   2,473,539.49   18,551.55  (N/A)  11.82   12.28   4.69  

White ash  1,041,291.32   7,809.68  - 40,420.80  - 4,499.48  - 336.90   835,836.02   6,268.77   1,832,207.05   13,741.55  (N/A)  9.85   9.09   4.17  

Honeylocust  1,164,271.82   8,732.04  - 37,156.83  - 4,858.47  - 315.11  
 

1,048,735.75   7,865.52   2,170,992.26   16,282.44  (N/A)  8.73   10.78   5.58  

Northern red oak  145,757.94   1,093.18  - 11,297.30  - 1,153.05  - 93.38   162,443.79   1,218.33   295,751.39   2,218.14  (N/A)  2.28   1.47   2.90  

Silver maple  559,838.54   4,198.79  - 29,475.11  - 1,686.51  - 233.71   280,616.33   2,104.62   809,293.25   6,069.70  (N/A)  2.05   4.02   8.85  

Sugar maple  224,536.47   1,684.02  - 15,077.02  - 1,281.98  - 122.69   219,132.26   1,643.49   427,309.73   3,204.82  (N/A)  1.99   2.12   4.83  

Bur oak  97,634.43   732.26  - 3,713.61  - 541.71  - 31.91   76,045.47   570.34   169,424.57   1,270.68  (N/A)  1.86   0.84   2.05  
Freeman Maple 
Cultivar  70,447.17   528.35  - 2,562.53  - 464.30  - 22.70   70,665.75   529.99   138,086.09   1,035.65  (N/A)  1.79   0.69   1.73  

Ginkgo  35,292.46   264.69  - 2,607.51  - 600.61  - 24.06   66,745.16   500.59   98,829.50   741.22  (N/A)  1.62   0.49   1.37  

Red maple  209,575.21   1,571.81  - 8,391.50  - 899.35  - 69.68   166,669.30   1,250.02   366,953.67   2,752.15  (N/A)  1.61   1.82   5.12  

Crabapple species  67,316.23   504.87  - 3,431.99  - 612.70  - 30.34   74,783.91   560.88   138,055.46   1,035.42  (N/A)  1.45   0.69   2.14  

Kentucky coffeetree  77,164.53   578.73  - 3,611.30  - 411.08  - 30.17   59,202.83   444.02   132,344.98   992.59  (N/A)  1.35   0.66   2.19  

Maple  163,931.36   1,229.49  - 7,189.51  - 720.92  - 59.33   140,453.01   1,053.40   296,473.95   2,223.55  (N/A)  1.20   1.47   5.52  
Shangtung Maple 
Hybrid  41,783.79   313.38  - 1,853.67  - 264.81  - 15.89   38,530.55   288.98   78,195.86   586.47  (N/A)  1.12   0.39   1.56  
OTHER STREET 
TREES  694,513.01   5,208.85  - 43,140.45  - 5,089.05  - 361.72   710,815.00   5,331.11   1,357,098.51   10,178.24  (N/A)  10.92   6.74   2.79  

CITYWIDE TOTAL 
 

11,088,738.44   83,165.54  - 564,820.28  - 55,764.11  
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4,654.38  
 

9,677,122.48  
 

72,578.42  
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Norway maple  2,471,758.09   18,538.19  - 158,634.80  - 14,468.35  
- 

1,298.27  
 

2,540,290.59  
 

19,052.18   4,838,945.53   36,292.09  (N/A)  21.80   24.02   4.98  

Basswood  2,607,837.95   19,558.78  - 130,711.89  - 11,666.49  
- 

1,067.84  
 

2,056,315.68  
 

15,422.37   4,521,775.25   33,913.31  (N/A)  18.57   22.45   5.46  

Green ash  1,415,788.13   10,618.41  - 65,544.45  - 6,545.26  - 540.67  
 

1,129,841.08   8,473.81   2,473,539.49   18,551.55  (N/A)  11.82   12.28   4.69  

White ash  1,041,291.32   7,809.68  - 40,420.80  - 4,499.48  - 336.90   835,836.02   6,268.77   1,832,207.05   13,741.55  (N/A)  9.85   9.09   4.17  

Honeylocust  1,164,271.82   8,732.04  - 37,156.83  - 4,858.47  - 315.11  
 

1,048,735.75   7,865.52   2,170,992.26   16,282.44  (N/A)  8.73   10.78   5.58  

Northern red oak  145,757.94   1,093.18  - 11,297.30  - 1,153.05  - 93.38   162,443.79   1,218.33   295,751.39   2,218.14  (N/A)  2.28   1.47   2.90  

Silver maple  559,838.54   4,198.79  - 29,475.11  - 1,686.51  - 233.71   280,616.33   2,104.62   809,293.25   6,069.70  (N/A)  2.05   4.02   8.85  

Sugar maple  224,536.47   1,684.02  - 15,077.02  - 1,281.98  - 122.69   219,132.26   1,643.49   427,309.73   3,204.82  (N/A)  1.99   2.12   4.83  

Bur oak  97,634.43   732.26  - 3,713.61  - 541.71  - 31.91   76,045.47   570.34   169,424.57   1,270.68  (N/A)  1.86   0.84   2.05  
Freeman Maple 
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2,056,315.68  
 

15,422.37   4,521,775.25   33,913.31  (N/A)  18.57   22.45   5.46  

Green ash  1,415,788.13   10,618.41  - 65,544.45  - 6,545.26  - 540.67  
 

1,129,841.08   8,473.81   2,473,539.49   18,551.55  (N/A)  11.82   12.28   4.69  

White ash  1,041,291.32   7,809.68  - 40,420.80  - 4,499.48  - 336.90   835,836.02   6,268.77   1,832,207.05   13,741.55  (N/A)  9.85   9.09   4.17  

Honeylocust  1,164,271.82   8,732.04  - 37,156.83  - 4,858.47  - 315.11  
 

1,048,735.75   7,865.52   2,170,992.26   16,282.44  (N/A)  8.73   10.78   5.58  

Northern red oak  145,757.94   1,093.18  - 11,297.30  - 1,153.05  - 93.38   162,443.79   1,218.33   295,751.39   2,218.14  (N/A)  2.28   1.47   2.90  

Silver maple  559,838.54   4,198.79  - 29,475.11  - 1,686.51  - 233.71   280,616.33   2,104.62   809,293.25   6,069.70  (N/A)  2.05   4.02   8.85  

Sugar maple  224,536.47   1,684.02  - 15,077.02  - 1,281.98  - 122.69   219,132.26   1,643.49   427,309.73   3,204.82  (N/A)  1.99   2.12   4.83  

Bur oak  97,634.43   732.26  - 3,713.61  - 541.71  - 31.91   76,045.47   570.34   169,424.57   1,270.68  (N/A)  1.86   0.84   2.05  
Freeman Maple 

20 

Annual CO2 Benefits of All Trees by Species 
           

              

Species 
Sequestered 
(lb) 

Sequestered 
($) 

Decomposition 
Release(lb) 

Maintenance 
Release (lb) 

Total 
Release 
($) Avoided (lb) 

Avoided 
($) Net Total (lb) Total ($) 

Standard 
Error 

% of 
Total 
Tree 
Numbers 

% of 
Total $ 

Avg. 
$/tree 

Norway maple  2,471,758.09   18,538.19  - 158,634.80  - 14,468.35  
- 

1,298.27  
 

2,540,290.59  
 

19,052.18   4,838,945.53   36,292.09  (N/A)  21.80   24.02   4.98  

Basswood  2,607,837.95   19,558.78  - 130,711.89  - 11,666.49  
- 

1,067.84  
 

2,056,315.68  
 

15,422.37   4,521,775.25   33,913.31  (N/A)  18.57   22.45   5.46  

Green ash  1,415,788.13   10,618.41  - 65,544.45  - 6,545.26  - 540.67  
 

1,129,841.08   8,473.81   2,473,539.49   18,551.55  (N/A)  11.82   12.28   4.69  

White ash  1,041,291.32   7,809.68  - 40,420.80  - 4,499.48  - 336.90   835,836.02   6,268.77   1,832,207.05   13,741.55  (N/A)  9.85   9.09   4.17  

Honeylocust  1,164,271.82   8,732.04  - 37,156.83  - 4,858.47  - 315.11  
 

1,048,735.75   7,865.52   2,170,992.26   16,282.44  (N/A)  8.73   10.78   5.58  

Northern red oak  145,757.94   1,093.18  - 11,297.30  - 1,153.05  - 93.38   162,443.79   1,218.33   295,751.39   2,218.14  (N/A)  2.28   1.47   2.90  

Silver maple  559,838.54   4,198.79  - 29,475.11  - 1,686.51  - 233.71   280,616.33   2,104.62   809,293.25   6,069.70  (N/A)  2.05   4.02   8.85  

Sugar maple  224,536.47   1,684.02  - 15,077.02  - 1,281.98  - 122.69   219,132.26   1,643.49   427,309.73   3,204.82  (N/A)  1.99   2.12   4.83  

Bur oak  97,634.43   732.26  - 3,713.61  - 541.71  - 31.91   76,045.47   570.34   169,424.57   1,270.68  (N/A)  1.86   0.84   2.05  
Freeman Maple 



“NetAnnualPropertyAll” tab (Benefits-Cost Analysis Reports) 

Annual Aesthetic/Other Benefit of All Trees by Species

Species Total ($)

Standard 

Error

% of Total 

Tree 

Numbers

% of Total 

$

Avg. 

$/tree

Norway maple 247,540.36 (N/A) 21.80 19.03 33.95

Basswood 262,398.52 (N/A) 18.57 20.17 42.24

Green ash 149,683.61 (N/A) 11.82 11.51 37.87

White ash 141,541.92 (N/A) 9.85 10.88 42.97

Honeylocust 238,276.35 (N/A) 8.73 18.32 81.63

Northern red oak 12,972.81 (N/A) 2.28 1.00 16.98

Silver maple 49,461.08 (N/A) 2.05 3.80 72.10

Sugar maple 26,220.35 (N/A) 1.99 2.02 39.49

Bur oak 12,907.29 (N/A) 1.86 0.99 20.78

Freeman Maple Cultivar 10,812.23 (N/A) 1.79 0.83 18.05

Ginkgo 3,346.09 (N/A) 1.62 0.26 6.17

Red maple 28,388.31 (N/A) 1.61 2.18 52.77

Crabapple species 3,830.99 (N/A) 1.45 0.29 7.92

Kentucky coffeetree 9,541.01 (N/A) 1.35 0.73 21.06

Maple 21,797.46 (N/A) 1.20 1.68 54.09

Shangtung Maple Hybrid 4,976.77 (N/A) 1.12 0.38 13.27

OTHER STREET TREES 77,020.13 (N/A) 10.92 5.92 21.09

CITYWIDE TOTAL 1,300,715.28 (N/A) 100.00 100.00 38.89

Annual Aesthetic/Other Benefit of All Trees by Zone

Zone Total ($)

Standard 

Error

% of Total 

Tree 

Numbers

% of Total 

($) Avg $/tree

1 1,300,715.28 (N/A) 100.00 100.00 38.89

Citywide total 1,300,715.28 (N/A) 100.00 100.00 38.89  
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Annual CO2 Benefits of All Trees by Species 
           

              

Species 
Sequestered 
(lb) 

Sequestered 
($) 

Decomposition 
Release(lb) 

Maintenance 
Release (lb) 

Total 
Release 
($) Avoided (lb) 

Avoided 
($) Net Total (lb) Total ($) 

Standard 
Error 

% of 
Total 
Tree 
Numbers 

% of 
Total $ 

Avg. 
$/tree 

Norway maple  2,471,758.09   18,538.19  - 158,634.80  - 14,468.35  
- 

1,298.27  
 

2,540,290.59  
 

19,052.18   4,838,945.53   36,292.09  (N/A)  21.80   24.02   4.98  

Basswood  2,607,837.95   19,558.78  - 130,711.89  - 11,666.49  
- 

1,067.84  
 

2,056,315.68  
 

15,422.37   4,521,775.25   33,913.31  (N/A)  18.57   22.45   5.46  

Green ash  1,415,788.13   10,618.41  - 65,544.45  - 6,545.26  - 540.67  
 

1,129,841.08   8,473.81   2,473,539.49   18,551.55  (N/A)  11.82   12.28   4.69  

White ash  1,041,291.32   7,809.68  - 40,420.80  - 4,499.48  - 336.90   835,836.02   6,268.77   1,832,207.05   13,741.55  (N/A)  9.85   9.09   4.17  

Honeylocust  1,164,271.82   8,732.04  - 37,156.83  - 4,858.47  - 315.11  
 

1,048,735.75   7,865.52   2,170,992.26   16,282.44  (N/A)  8.73   10.78   5.58  

Northern red oak  145,757.94   1,093.18  - 11,297.30  - 1,153.05  - 93.38   162,443.79   1,218.33   295,751.39   2,218.14  (N/A)  2.28   1.47   2.90  

Silver maple  559,838.54   4,198.79  - 29,475.11  - 1,686.51  - 233.71   280,616.33   2,104.62   809,293.25   6,069.70  (N/A)  2.05   4.02   8.85  

Sugar maple  224,536.47   1,684.02  - 15,077.02  - 1,281.98  - 122.69   219,132.26   1,643.49   427,309.73   3,204.82  (N/A)  1.99   2.12   4.83  

Bur oak  97,634.43   732.26  - 3,713.61  - 541.71  - 31.91   76,045.47   570.34   169,424.57   1,270.68  (N/A)  1.86   0.84   2.05  
Freeman Maple 
Cultivar  70,447.17   528.35  - 2,562.53  - 464.30  - 22.70   70,665.75   529.99   138,086.09   1,035.65  (N/A)  1.79   0.69   1.73  

Ginkgo  35,292.46   264.69  - 2,607.51  - 600.61  - 24.06   66,745.16   500.59   98,829.50   741.22  (N/A)  1.62   0.49   1.37  

Red maple  209,575.21   1,571.81  - 8,391.50  - 899.35  - 69.68   166,669.30   1,250.02   366,953.67   2,752.15  (N/A)  1.61   1.82   5.12  

Crabapple species  67,316.23   504.87  - 3,431.99  - 612.70  - 30.34   74,783.91   560.88   138,055.46   1,035.42  (N/A)  1.45   0.69   2.14  

Kentucky coffeetree  77,164.53   578.73  - 3,611.30  - 411.08  - 30.17   59,202.83   444.02   132,344.98   992.59  (N/A)  1.35   0.66   2.19  

Maple  163,931.36   1,229.49  - 7,189.51  - 720.92  - 59.33   140,453.01   1,053.40   296,473.95   2,223.55  (N/A)  1.20   1.47   5.52  
Shangtung Maple 
Hybrid  41,783.79   313.38  - 1,853.67  - 264.81  - 15.89   38,530.55   288.98   78,195.86   586.47  (N/A)  1.12   0.39   1.56  
OTHER STREET 
TREES  694,513.01   5,208.85  - 43,140.45  - 5,089.05  - 361.72   710,815.00   5,331.11   1,357,098.51   10,178.24  (N/A)  10.92   6.74   2.79  

CITYWIDE TOTAL 
 

11,088,738.44   83,165.54  - 564,820.28  - 55,764.11  
- 

4,654.38  
 

9,677,122.48  
 

72,578.42  
 

20,145,276.54  
 

151,089.57  (N/A)  100.00   100.00   4.52  

              Annual CO2 Benefits of All Trees by Zone 
           

              % of 



“SpeciesCompositionAll” tab (Resource Structural Analysis Reports) 

Species Distribution of All Trees (%)

01/18/2012

Species Percent

Norway maple 21.80

Basswood 18.57

Green ash 11.82

White ash 9.85

Honeylocust 8.73

Northern red oak 2.28

Silver maple 2.05

Sugar maple 1.99

Bur oak 1.86

Freeman Maple Cultivar 1.79

OTHER SPECIES 19.27

Total 100.00  

Species to list is figured using this table.  Need to determine what combination of species are more than the 

recommended 10% for Genera. 

Use table in “AverageAnnualBenefitsAll” to figure the total benefits of all the species listed in the Genera for 

#22. 
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Annual CO2 Benefits of All Trees by Species 
           

              

Species 
Sequestered 
(lb) 

Sequestered 
($) 

Decomposition 
Release(lb) 

Maintenance 
Release (lb) 

Total 
Release 
($) Avoided (lb) 

Avoided 
($) Net Total (lb) Total ($) 

Standard 
Error 

% of 
Total 
Tree 
Numbers 

% of 
Total $ 

Avg. 
$/tree 

Norway maple  2,471,758.09   18,538.19  - 158,634.80  - 14,468.35  
- 

1,298.27  
 

2,540,290.59  
 

19,052.18   4,838,945.53   36,292.09  (N/A)  21.80   24.02   4.98  

Basswood  2,607,837.95   19,558.78  - 130,711.89  - 11,666.49  
- 

1,067.84  
 

2,056,315.68  
 

15,422.37   4,521,775.25   33,913.31  (N/A)  18.57   22.45   5.46  

Green ash  1,415,788.13   10,618.41  - 65,544.45  - 6,545.26  - 540.67  
 

1,129,841.08   8,473.81   2,473,539.49   18,551.55  (N/A)  11.82   12.28   4.69  

White ash  1,041,291.32   7,809.68  - 40,420.80  - 4,499.48  - 336.90   835,836.02   6,268.77   1,832,207.05   13,741.55  (N/A)  9.85   9.09   4.17  

Honeylocust  1,164,271.82   8,732.04  - 37,156.83  - 4,858.47  - 315.11  
 

1,048,735.75   7,865.52   2,170,992.26   16,282.44  (N/A)  8.73   10.78   5.58  

Northern red oak  145,757.94   1,093.18  - 11,297.30  - 1,153.05  - 93.38   162,443.79   1,218.33   295,751.39   2,218.14  (N/A)  2.28   1.47   2.90  

Silver maple  559,838.54   4,198.79  - 29,475.11  - 1,686.51  - 233.71   280,616.33   2,104.62   809,293.25   6,069.70  (N/A)  2.05   4.02   8.85  

Sugar maple  224,536.47   1,684.02  - 15,077.02  - 1,281.98  - 122.69   219,132.26   1,643.49   427,309.73   3,204.82  (N/A)  1.99   2.12   4.83  

Bur oak  97,634.43   732.26  - 3,713.61  - 541.71  - 31.91   76,045.47   570.34   169,424.57   1,270.68  (N/A)  1.86   0.84   2.05  
Freeman Maple 
Cultivar  70,447.17   528.35  - 2,562.53  - 464.30  - 22.70   70,665.75   529.99   138,086.09   1,035.65  (N/A)  1.79   0.69   1.73  

Ginkgo  35,292.46   264.69  - 2,607.51  - 600.61  - 24.06   66,745.16   500.59   98,829.50   741.22  (N/A)  1.62   0.49   1.37  

Red maple  209,575.21   1,571.81  - 8,391.50  - 899.35  - 69.68   166,669.30   1,250.02   366,953.67   2,752.15  (N/A)  1.61   1.82   5.12  

Crabapple species  67,316.23   504.87  - 3,431.99  - 612.70  - 30.34   74,783.91   560.88   138,055.46   1,035.42  (N/A)  1.45   0.69   2.14  

Kentucky coffeetree  77,164.53   578.73  - 3,611.30  - 411.08  - 30.17   59,202.83   444.02   132,344.98   992.59  (N/A)  1.35   0.66   2.19  

Maple  163,931.36   1,229.49  - 7,189.51  - 720.92  - 59.33   140,453.01   1,053.40   296,473.95   2,223.55  (N/A)  1.20   1.47   5.52  
Shangtung Maple 
Hybrid  41,783.79   313.38  - 1,853.67  - 264.81  - 15.89   38,530.55   288.98   78,195.86   586.47  (N/A)  1.12   0.39   1.56  
OTHER STREET 
TREES  694,513.01   5,208.85  - 43,140.45  - 5,089.05  - 361.72   710,815.00   5,331.11   1,357,098.51   10,178.24  (N/A)  10.92   6.74   2.79  

CITYWIDE TOTAL 
 

11,088,738.44   83,165.54  - 564,820.28  - 55,764.11  
- 

4,654.38  
 

9,677,122.48  
 

72,578.42  
 

20,145,276.54  
 

151,089.57  (N/A)  100.00   100.00   4.52  

              Annual CO2 Benefits of All Trees by Zone 
           

              

Zone 
Sequestered 
(lb) 

Sequestered 
($) 

Decomposition 
Release(lb) 

Maintenance 
Release (lb) 

Total 
Release 
($) Avoided (lb) 

Avoided 
($) Net Total (lb) Total ($) 

Standard 
Error 

% of 
Total 
Tree 
Numbers 

% of 
Total $ 

Avg. 
$/tree 

1 
 

11,088,738.44   83,165.54  - 564,820.28  - 55,764.11  
- 

4,654.38  
 

9,677,122.48  
 

72,578.42  
 

20,145,276.54  
 

151,089.57  (N/A)  100.00   100.00   4.52  

 -     
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Annual CO2 Benefits of All Trees by Species 
           

              

Species 
Sequestered 
(lb) 

Sequestered 
($) 

Decomposition 
Release(lb) 

Maintenance 
Release (lb) 

Total 
Release 
($) Avoided (lb) 

Avoided 
($) Net Total (lb) Total ($) 

Standard 
Error 

% of 
Total 
Tree 
Numbers 

% of 
Total $ 

Avg. 
$/tree 

Norway maple  2,471,758.09   18,538.19  - 158,634.80  - 14,468.35  
- 

1,298.27  
 

2,540,290.59  
 

19,052.18   4,838,945.53   36,292.09  (N/A)  21.80   24.02   4.98  

Basswood  2,607,837.95   19,558.78  - 130,711.89  - 11,666.49  
- 

1,067.84  
 

2,056,315.68  
 

15,422.37   4,521,775.25   33,913.31  (N/A)  18.57   22.45   5.46  

Green ash  1,415,788.13   10,618.41  - 65,544.45  - 6,545.26  - 540.67  
 

1,129,841.08   8,473.81   2,473,539.49   18,551.55  (N/A)  11.82   12.28   4.69  

White ash  1,041,291.32   7,809.68  - 40,420.80  - 4,499.48  - 336.90   835,836.02   6,268.77   1,832,207.05   13,741.55  (N/A)  9.85   9.09   4.17  

Honeylocust  1,164,271.82   8,732.04  - 37,156.83  - 4,858.47  - 315.11  
 

1,048,735.75   7,865.52   2,170,992.26   16,282.44  (N/A)  8.73   10.78   5.58  

Northern red oak  145,757.94   1,093.18  - 11,297.30  - 1,153.05  - 93.38   162,443.79   1,218.33   295,751.39   2,218.14  (N/A)  2.28   1.47   2.90  

Silver maple  559,838.54   4,198.79  - 29,475.11  - 1,686.51  - 233.71   280,616.33   2,104.62   809,293.25   6,069.70  (N/A)  2.05   4.02   8.85  

Sugar maple  224,536.47   1,684.02  - 15,077.02  - 1,281.98  - 122.69   219,132.26   1,643.49   427,309.73   3,204.82  (N/A)  1.99   2.12   4.83  

Bur oak  97,634.43   732.26  - 3,713.61  - 541.71  - 31.91   76,045.47   570.34   169,424.57   1,270.68  (N/A)  1.86   0.84   2.05  
Freeman Maple 
Cultivar  70,447.17   528.35  - 2,562.53  - 464.30  - 22.70   70,665.75   529.99   138,086.09   1,035.65  (N/A)  1.79   0.69   1.73  

Ginkgo  35,292.46   264.69  - 2,607.51  - 600.61  - 24.06   66,745.16   500.59   98,829.50   741.22  (N/A)  1.62   0.49   1.37  

Red maple  209,575.21   1,571.81  - 8,391.50  - 899.35  - 69.68   166,669.30   1,250.02   366,953.67   2,752.15  (N/A)  1.61   1.82   5.12  

Crabapple species  67,316.23   504.87  - 3,431.99  - 612.70  - 30.34   74,783.91   560.88   138,055.46   1,035.42  (N/A)  1.45   0.69   2.14  

Kentucky coffeetree  77,164.53   578.73  - 3,611.30  - 411.08  - 30.17   59,202.83   444.02   132,344.98   992.59  (N/A)  1.35   0.66   2.19  

Maple  163,931.36   1,229.49  - 7,189.51  - 720.92  - 59.33   140,453.01   1,053.40   296,473.95   2,223.55  (N/A)  1.20   1.47   5.52  
Shangtung Maple 
Hybrid  41,783.79   313.38  - 1,853.67  - 264.81  - 15.89   38,530.55   288.98   78,195.86   586.47  (N/A)  1.12   0.39   1.56  
OTHER STREET 
TREES  694,513.01   5,208.85  - 43,140.45  - 5,089.05  - 361.72   710,815.00   5,331.11   1,357,098.51   10,178.24  (N/A)  10.92   6.74   2.79  

CITYWIDE TOTAL 
 

11,088,738.44   83,165.54  - 564,820.28  - 55,764.11  
- 

4,654.38  
 

9,677,122.48  
 

72,578.42  
 

20,145,276.54  
 

151,089.57  (N/A)  100.00   100.00   4.52  

              Annual CO2 Benefits of All Trees by Zone 
           

              

Zone 
Sequestered 
(lb) 

Sequestered 
($) 

Decomposition 
Release(lb) 

Maintenance 
Release (lb) 

Total 
Release 
($) Avoided (lb) 

Avoided 
($) Net Total (lb) Total ($) 

Standard 
Error 

% of 
Total 
Tree 
Numbers 

% of 
Total $ 

Avg. 
$/tree 


